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Abstract 
 

The main objectives of the gasoline price regulation in Nova Scotia are to reduce fluctuations in gasoline prices, 

give a fair margin to wholesalers and retailers, assure gasoline supply to retailers, and stop closure of rural 

gasoline outlets. The Nova Scotia Utilities and Review Board (hereafter referred to as the Regulator) gives the 

detailed formula it uses for setting the price of gasoline each week. The objective of the paper is to analyze the 

gasoline pricing formula used by the Regulator and study its effects on consumers, wholesalers, retailers and tax 

revenue. To achieve the objective, data available on the website of the regulator is used. The period of the study is 

from October 2009, when the Regulator started fixing weekly prices, to December 2012. The paper starts with 

brief review of literature on the subject and then moves on to discuss effect of different elements of the formula on 

consumers, wholesalers, retailers and  tax revenue. The paper finds that consumers have little to cheer about 

regulated prices which are tailored to give government more revenue and businesses higher margins than they 

would have earned in a competitive market.  
 

Keywords: Forward averaging, Regulated price, Price fluctuations, Pricing formula, Sales margin 
 

Introduction 
 

All Atlantic provinces regulate the price of gasoline. Nova Scotia had earlier experimented with gasoline 

regulation and in 1991 abandoned it when the then government thought it as an "unnecessary intrusion into the 

economy".
(1, 2008)

  The hurricane season of 2005 resulted in sharp rise in gasoline prices. This, coupled with 

frequent fluctuations, tested the nerves of consumers. Independent rural gas stations saw their earnings fall 

substantially and they could not compete with company owned gasoline outlets. These factors were enough to put 

gasoline price regulation back in Nova Scotia.  
 

New Brunswick and Nova Scotia both regulated the price of gasoline from 1st July 2006. The data used for 

regulation in these provinces were from the same sources but with some differences in methods and magnitude of 

provincial part of the taxes. These differences account for the price difference in both provinces. 
 

The purpose of the present paper is to study in detail the method used by Nova Scotia Utilities and Review Board 

in Nova Scotia in determining regulated price of gasoline and how it impacts consumers, gasoline wholesalers and 

retailers. Since government collects gasoline taxes, we also study how gasoline taxes have affected gasoline 

prices. The study takes data used by the Nova Scotia Utilities and Review Board. The Kent Marketing Survey 

data have been used for cross-checking purposes.  The Nova Scotia Utilities and Review Board took charge of 

regulating price of gasoline from October 2009. The paper is a part of a broader work which studies gasoline 

prices from October 2009 to December 2012. This paper takes only 2012, the year in which the Regulator made 

changes in margins and transport costs. The methodology used in the paper is to cross check each element of the 

gasoline price formula by putting alternative data and removing some element of the formula to see if the formula 

itself causes gasoline price fluctuations. The detail of the methodology is explained when we reinterpret each 

element of the formula.   
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Literature on the Subject 
 

Roderick Hill,  submitted a report on Petroleum Product Price Regulation in Nova Scotia: A Consumer's 

Perspective. Final Report 
(2, 2012) 

to Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations. 2 April 2012.  On page 4 it 

states: "Price changes under regulation are more predictable, with two benefits for consumers: unexpected large 

price increases are almost eliminated, and there are modest monetary benefits for those who time their purchases 

knowing the direction in which the price is likely to change." He also adds to the conclusion: "Excise tax rates in 

Nova Scotia for both gasoline and diesel are now about the Canadian average. They have been declining and are 

their lowest levels in more than 20 years. Because these taxes contribute to publicly provided goods and services, 

their justification depends on the views of  consumers-as-citizens about public policy objectives. Should users of 

road contribute to their cost or should roads be paid for from general tax revenue? Should polluters face prices 

reflecting the costs of their pollution?" 
 

The Report thus goes beyond the assessment of gasoline price regulation on consumers by relating it to debate 

about the use of public funds on different public goods. Moreover, the remark about  excise taxes are declining in 

Nova Scotia is opposite of facts. The neighbouring provinces of PEI and New Brunswick, which also regulate 

gasoline prices, have lower excise taxes than in Nova Scotia. In 2010 the HST was raised from 13% to 15% in 

Nova Scotia. 
  

My study, "Forward Averaging and the Price of Regular Self Serve Gasoline in Nova Scotia:" 
(3, 2013)

 compares 

the effect of regulation on gasoline prices in Nova Scotia and New Brunswick. Nova Scotia sets the maximum 

and minimum regulated price of self serve gasoline while New Brunswick sets only the maximum price and 

leaves minimum price to be determined by the market forces. Nova Scotia regulator uses "forward averaging"  in 

its pricing formula, the amount of which depends on the judgement of the regulator. New Brunswick does not 

have forward averaging in the formula. The forward averaging is used to counter the effect of fluctuating 

international gasoline prices on the regulated wholesale margin in Nova Scotia. The use of discretionary forward 

averaging amplifies fluctuations in prices. The use of forward averaging in the Nova Scotia formula causes higher 

and lower amplitude of prices than in New Brunswick causing consumer anxiety. This study thus contradicts the 

Hill Report about the effect of regulation on controlling fluctuations in gasoline prices. This study is done for 

June, July and August of 2012.  
 

The present paper has much broader scope. It takes all aspects of formula used by the Regulator: base wholesale 

prices, forwarding averaging amount, wholesale selling prices, margins and taxes for 2012. Prices of  year 2012 

incorporate all rulings of the Board relating to wholesale and margins, transportation costs, border and use of 

coupons issues.  
 

Rack Prices and Base Wholesale Prices 
 

For calculation of gasoline price, base wholesale price is calculated before taxes and margins are added to it.  The 

base wholesale price is different than the rack price. The rack price is the price paid at the point where tanker 

trucks load their fuel from a distribution terminal's loading rack. This is the wholesale price paid by the distributor 

and does not include transportation cost. Since there is only one refinery in Nova Scotia located in Dartmouth the 

rack price in Nova Scotia refers to the wholesale price paid by the distributor in Nova Scotia. Daily rack prices are 

available from the Kent Marketing Services.
 (4)

   
 

On comparison, the wholesale prices worked out from the Kent Marketing Survey are lower than those used by 

the Board in calculating regulated prices. This result is important because Roderick Hill 
(2, 2012)

 mentions that the 

wholesale prices are lowest in Nova Scotia and only taxes and margins are added to get the regulated price.  Since 

Hill's study is for 2011, we also take 2011 as an example to show that even though Kent Marketing Survey gives 

lower wholesale prices, the base wholesale prices used by the Regulator are 3 cents per litre higher. 
 

The days selected in the table-1 correspond to the days used in Nova Scotia formula by the Regulator for 

determining base wholesale prices for week beginning  Friday January 14, 2011. The Regulator set the base 

wholesale price 71.6 cents per litre which was composed of cost 65.1 cents, wholesale margin of 6 cents, 

forwarding averaging amount of 0.2 cents and transport cost of 0.3 cents per litre. Thus a wholesaler in Halifax 

charged 71.6 cents per litre. 
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The rack prices include wholesale margin but does not include transportation cost. If we remove transportation 

cost from the base wholesale price it becomes 71.3 cents per litre. Since the distributor paid 68.12 cents (inclusive 

of wholesale margin of 6 cents per litre) and charged 71.3 cents per litre, he made an extra 3.18 cents per litre 

profit. In general, if rack prices plus transport cost are lower than the base wholesale prices, the wholesale 

distributor makes a windfall profit from the regulated price. This also amounts a loss to the consumer not only by 

the amount of excess profit but also 15% HST on it, which goes to the government coffers. 
 

Transport Cost 
 

From January 2012, the Regulator has increased transport cost in all regions of Nova Scotia which is given in 

table-2. In the table, zone one is Halifax Regional Municipality (HRM) which includes Halifax, Dartmouth, 

Sackville, Bedford and some other areas. For this zone increase in transport allowance was 50% which when 

rounded becomes 67%.  The increase in Zone one where refinery is located and where most of the gasoline 

volume is consumed is certainly disproportional to any increase in cost of transportation. And of course 15% of 

transportation cost goes to the government by way of HST.  
 

The regulator in New Brunswick allows for the actual transport cost up to maximum of 2.5 cents per litre. 

Transport cost there is added after the weekly retail price of gasoline is fixed. Since it is the actual transport cost 

which is added to the fixed price, there is no change in it since the inception of regulated price since 2006. But in 

Nova Scotia, the disproportional increase over regions may not reflect the true increase in transportation cost. It 

may well reflect increase an increase in profit to the wholesale distributor and tax revenue to the government at 

the expense of consumers. 
 

Forward Averaging 
 

The Regulator assures that the wholesale margins do not vary with weekly gasoline price changes by using 

forward averaging of the price. The regulated gasoline price is based on the five day average (Thursday, Friday, 

Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday) for price to be charged by retailers from next Friday, the New York price may 

have increased or decreased. According to the Gardner Pinfold two year review report
(5, 2008)

:  
 

" In an extended rising market, wholesalers would be buying at steadily higher  prices over successive one-week 

adjustment periods and selling at a price fixed by regulation on the basis of conditions that prevailed over the 

previous one-week period. In these circumstances, the marketing margin would fall below the regulated margin 

on each transaction leaving them in a low or potentially  negative margin position. 
 

"In an extended declining market, wholesalers would be buying at steadily lower  prices over each successive one-

week period and selling at a price fixed by regulation on the basis of conditions that prevailed over the previous 

week. In these circumstances, their margin would rise above the regulated margin on each transaction leaving 

them in a relatively high margin position." 
 

The Nova Scotia Utilities and Review Board adds a discretionary forward averaging amount, which is subject to 

HST, when the previous week's benchmark price is lower than the current week's benchmark price i.e., when 

prices are rising. Similarly the Regulator reduces a discretionary forward averaging amount when current week's 

benchmark price is lower than previous week's benchmark price i.e., when prices are falling. The effect of 

forward averaging is that when benchmark prices are rising, the pump price rises higher because the Regulator 

adds discretionary forward averaging amount. Similarly when the benchmark prices are falling, the Regulator 

subtracts discretionary forward averaging amount causing the pump prices to fall even further. In nutshell, 

forward averaging amplifies the fluctuations. 
 

Let us consider the gasoline prices without forward averaging. Since the federal tax (10 ¢pl), provincial tax (15.5 

¢pl), wholesale and retail margins and transport costs are fixed amounts, the only variables are the benchmark 

price, HST amount on it and the sale price of gasoline. Without forward averaging: 
 

∆M = ∆B(1+t)  
 

Where ∆ refers to change, B is benchmark price, M for maximum regulated price and t is rate of HST. 

If all other things (federal tax, provincial tax, wholesale and retail margins) are constant then  

∆M/∆B = (1+t) 
 

Since the Regulator uses forward averaging amount, we need to modify the above formula, which now becomes: 

∆M = ∆B(1+t) + ∆F(1+t) and  ∆M/∆B =[∆B(1+t) + ∆F(1+t)]/∆B 
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Where F denotes forward averaging amount. Since the Regulator adds forward averaging amount when the price 

is rising, it rises more than it would have without forward averaging. Similarly when the price is falling, the 

Regulator subtracts some forward averaging amount causing price to fall even further. Table 3 shows the 

comparison between column ∆B and column ∆M. The change in  M  is larger than the  change in B except when  

there is no change in maximum price despite a change in benchmark price. In such a case, the Regulator has 

adjusted forward averaging amount in such manner which gives a constant maximum price. For instance on 

March 2, 2012, the value of ∆B is 0.9 and the forward averaging amount is adjusted to get the same price as on 

February 24, 2012. 
 

When HST is 15%, a 1 cent change in benchmark price causes maximum or minimum regulated price to change 

by 1.15 cents per litre. But when we add forward averaging amount, it changes by more than or less than 1.15 

cents per litre. And of course, the effect is intensified because forward averaging amount is also subject of HST. 

Table 3 shows the calculations for each pricing period. It is clear that the amount of forward averaging does not 

follow any set method and is arbitrary. We cannot predict if the benchmark price increases by 1 cents per litre 

how much maximum pump price will change. The column ∆B in table 3 relates to changes in benchmark price, 

column ∆M relates to changes in maximum retail price and column ∆M/∆B relates to the increase in maximum 

retail price when the benchmark price changes by 1 cents per litre. For July 6, 2012, the value of ∆M/∆B was 3.08 

and for 31st August  2012 it was 1.3 and for 7th September it was 0.67. The minimum retail prices also fluctuate 

in similar manner. 
 

Since we know the total effect of change in benchmark price on change in pump price set by the regulator in Nova 

Scotia, we can separate the forward averaging and HST effects on pump price change.  
 

(∆M/∆B) -(1+t) = ∆F/∆B(1+t) 
 

For instance if total pump price changes by 2 cents per litre when the benchmark price changes by 1 cents per 

litre, 1.15 cents is the price with HST and remaining 2 - 1.15 = 0.85 cents per litre is the forward averaging effect. 
 

Margin 
 

Margin is defined in microeconomics as price minus average variable cost or price minus marginal cost; and, 

profit margin is obtained by subtracting fixed cost from margin amount. Gasoline outlets which are self-serve fast 

outlets receive payments for gasoline purchase by credit or debit card at the pump (i.e., at pump only payment 

outlet). For these outlets  variable and other fixed costs do not change with the volume of gasoline sold. So, 

regulated margin is the profit margin as well. 
 

If the buyer of gasoline comes in the shop after buying gasoline for purpose of paying the bill, then the wages of 

the employee involved in taking payment may be considered as variable cost. 
 

If there are two employees in the variety store attached to the gasoline outlet, and the consumers buy coffee and 

other snacks in the shop after buying gasoline, then the wages etc. cannot be considered as variable cost of 

gasoline alone but also for running snack business. If the wages go up, and other variable and fixed costs go up, 

and profit margin of the business falls, it did not solely fall because of gasoline it also fell because of other 

business. If regulator increases gasoline margin, it is subsidizing the snack business at the cost of consumer rather 

than increasing margin for the sale of gasoline retailer. 
    

The New Brunswick maximum retail margin of 5.9 ¢pl  for self serve and 8.9 ¢pl for full serve has not changed 

ever since inception of regulation in July 2006.  
 

N.S. sets minimum and maximum price. In July 2006 for self serve gasoline the minimum margin was set at 4 ¢pl 

and maximum was set at 5.5 ¢pl. For full serve it was 4 ¢pl to 7.5 ¢pl respectively for self and full serve gasoline. 

On May 18th 2007 the max cap was removed and retailers could charge any amount of the maximum margin but 

the lowest one was 4 ¢pl. 
 

From January 2012 the margins in Nova Scotia increased from 4.8¢pl to 6.6 ¢pl for self serve and 4.8 ¢pl to limit 

less for full serve. 
 

Even though retail margins were set lower than New Brunswick in 2006, at present they are higher in Nova 

Scotia. New Brunswick retail margins have not changed and are maximum 5.9 ¢pl for self serve gasoline but in 

Nova Scotia they have increased from 5.5 ¢pl to 6.6 ¢pl.  
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For full serve gasoline the maximum retail margin is 8.9 ¢pl in New Brunswick. But there is no upper limit in 

Nova Scotia. It is left to the gas outlet to charge price for full serve gasoline according to their cost structure and 

demand and supply conditions. 
 

The company owned outlets which are vertically integrated upstream saw an increase in their profits after rise in 

margins in Nova Scotia. The supply decision of the company owned gasoline outlets does not depend on whether 

the Regulator increases margin or not. The same very companies are supplying gasoline in New Brunswick where 

margin amount has been kept constant since 2006.  
 

The company leased gasoline outlets have their own agreements with gasoline suppliers including the margin 

amount. The increase in gasoline margin may or may not benefit the retail outlet.  It may be that an increased 

margin amount goes to the gasoline supplier and the retailer gets only the contractual amount. In that case the 

argument for increased margin defeats its purpose. 
 

The big box stores which sell other products and gasoline already have coupon or other promotional schemes 

which effectively lower the price of gasoline set by the N.S. Utilities and Review Board. The increase in margin 

has increased their profits and/or led them to be more aggressive in their promotions schemes. 
 

It may be argued that independent retailers may benefit from the increased margin. These independent retailers 

are a few and most of these operate their business in rural areas and are full serve gasoline outlets which are not 

subject to maximum price regulation. These full service gasoline outlets can raise the price if their cost of 

operation has gone up, the regulated margin may not affect their decision. However if there is independent retailer 

which has self-serve outlet as well then an increased margin increases the viability and profitability of the 

business. 
 

The consumer, who pays higher price of gasoline, is the net loser after the Regulator increased margin. 
 

Tax Revenue 
 

When we compare NB and NS, the tax difference is about 5.1 ¢pl. The federal tax of 10 cpl is same across 

Canada. The provincial tax is 13.6 cp. and HST is 13% in New Brunswick while these are 15.5 cpl and 15%  

respectively in Nova Scotia. 
 

To study the effect of provincial taxes on gasoline pricing, we rebuilt gasoline price series without provincial 

taxes and compared it with series with provincial taxes for year 2012.  This shown in Table 4. The difference 

between the two has shown the real impact of taxes on gasoline pricing. The results show that the impact of tax is 

42.6 cents on minimum price of regular self serve and 42.9 cents per litre on maximum price of regular self serve 

gasoline. If we take away 10 cents per litre for the federal government, we can say that the government of Nova 

Scotia was taking about 33 cents per litre on gasoline during 2012. 
 

Conclusion 
 

The gasoline price formula used in Nova Scotia is biased toward giving wholesalers larger margins and 

government higher tax revenue. Consumers are at the losing end particularly after HST in Nova Scotia increased 

from 13% to 15%. The study showed that the base wholesale price should have been lower in Nova Scotia than 

those set by the Regulator. Also the conclusion of the study is that forward averaging, which causes prices to go 

up more when prices are rising and fall more when prices are falling, should be removed from the gasoline pricing 

formula.  
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Table-1: Rack Prices 
 

(Cents per litre) 

 

Thursday 06 Jan 2011  68.0 

 Friday 07 Jan 2011  68.1 

Monday 10 Jan 2011  67.7 

Tuesday 11 Jan 2011  68.1 

                                                           Wednesday 12 Jan 2011           68.7 

Average for the week  68.12 
 

Table-2: Transport Cost of Gasoline in Nova Scotia 
 

(Cents per litre except where percent) 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Zone Allowance prior to          Increase           Total Transport  Percent Increase 

  change             Allowance (rounded) 

1   0.3   0.15    0.5  67  

2   0.7    0.29   1.0  43 

3   1.2   0.20    1.4  17 

4    1.2   0.31   1.5  25 

5    1.2    0.29   1.5  25 

6    2.0    0.17   2.2  10 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Table-3: The Effect of Forward Averaging, 2012 
 

B base wholesale price F forward averaging amount 

M maximum retail price of regular self serve gasoline 
 

∆ = Change  
      

Period B F M ∆B ∆M ∆M/∆B 

30-Dec-11 72.8 0.5 127.2    

06-Jan-12 74 0.6 130.2 1.2 3 2.5 

13-Jan-12 74.9 0.7 131.3 0.9 1.1 1.2 

20-Jan-12 75.1 0.5 131.3 0.2 0 0 

27-Jan-12 75.7 0.6 132.1 0.6 0.8 1.3 

03-Feb-12 77.1 0.8 134 1.4 1.9 1.4 

10-Feb-12 77.8 0.8 134.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 

17-Feb-12 79.6 1.1 137.2 1.8 2.4 1.3 

24-Feb-12 80.8 1.1 138.6 1.2 1.4 1.2 

02-Mar-12 81.7 0.2 138.6 0.9 0 0 

09-Mar-12 80.7 0.7 138 -1 -0.6 0.6 

16-Mar-12 81.8 0.8 139.4 1.1 1.4 1.3 

23-Mar-12 83.3 1 141.3 1.5 1.9 1.3 

30-Mar-12 86.1 1.4 145 2.8 3.7 1.3 

06-Apr-12 88.3 1.3 147.4 2.2 2.4 1.1 

13-Apr-12 86.2 0.8 144.4 -2.1 -3 1.4 

20-Apr-12 85.2 0 142.4 -1 -2 2 

27-Apr-12 80.7 -0.8 136.3 -4.5 -6.1 1.4 

04-May-12 79.8 -1.1 134.9 -0.9 -1.4 1.6 

11-May-12 77 -1.2 131.6 -2.8 -3.3 1.2 

18-May-12 77.3 -1.5 131.6 0.3 0 0 

25-May-12 76.4 -1.5 130.5 -0.9 -1.1 1.2 

01-Jun-12 76.2 -1.3 130.5 -0.2 0 0 

08-Jun-12 73.3 -1.1 127.4 -2.9 -3.1 1.1 

15-Jun-12 72.2 -1.1 126.2 -1.1 -1.2 1.1 

22-Jun-12 70.4 -1.9 123.2 -1.8 -3 1.7 

29-Jun-12 67.9 -2 120.2 -2.5 -3 1.2 

06-Jul-12 69.1 0 123.9 1.2 3.7 3.1 

13-Jul-12 73.5 0.7 129.7 4.4 5.8 1.3 

20-Jul-12 75.4 1.1 132.4 1.9 2.7 1.4 

27-Jul-12 73.4 0 128.8 -2 -3.6 1.8 

03-Aug-12 73.2 0.2 128.8 -0.2 0 0 

10-Aug-12 77.6 1.3 135.1 4.4 6.3 1.4 

17-Aug-12 78.3 1.5 136.2 0.7 1.1 1.6 

24-Aug-12 78.8 1 136.2 0.5 0 0 

31-Aug-12 81.8 1.4 140.1 3 3.9 1.3 

07-Sep-12 82.4 1.2 140.5 0.6 0.4 0.7 

14-Sep-12 86.6 1.3 145.5 4.2 5 1.2 

20-Sep-12 82.6 0 139.4 -4 -6.1 1.5 

21-Sep-12 77.5 2.5 136.4 -5.1 -3 0.6 

28-Sep-12 81.6 1 139.4 4.1 3 0.7 

05-Oct-12 84.9 1 143.2 3.3 3.8 1.2 

12-Oct-12 81.6 0.5 138.8 -3.3 -4.4 1.3 

19-Oct-12 77.7 -1.2 132.4 -3.9 -6.4 1.6 

24-Oct-12 71.9 0 127 -5.8 -5.4 0.9 

26-Oct-12 69.3 -1.5 122.4 -2.6 -4.6 1.8 

02-Nov-12 72.5 -0.3 127.4 3.2 5 1.6 

09-Nov-12 73.3 -0.3 128.3 0.8 0.9 1.1 

16-Nov-12 75.6 0.6 132 2.3 3.7 1.6 

23-Nov-12 73.7 -0.2 128.9 -1.9 -3.1 1.6 

30-Nov-12 72 -0.6 126.5 -1.7 -2.4 1.4 

07-Dec-12 71.3 -0.9 125.4 -0.7 -1.1 1.6 

14-Dec-12 68.2 -1 121.7 -3.1 -3.7 1.2 

21-Dec-12 70.3 0 125.2 2.1 3.5 1.7 

28-Dec-12 73 0.5 128.9 2.7 3.7 1.4 
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Table-4: Tax amount on Gasoline, 2012 
 

B= Base wholesale price 

MinP exTax: Minimum price before taxes 

MaxP exTax: Maximum price before taxes 
 

Period Base price MinPrice ex Tax Min Price Tax amount % Tax MaxPrice ex Tax Max Price Tax amount 

30-Dec-11 72.8 84.6 125.5 40.9 32.6 86.4 127.2 40.8 

06-Jan-12 74 85.9 128.1 42.2 32.9 87.7 130.2 42.5 

13-Jan-12 74.9 86.9 129.3 42.4 32.9 88.7 131.3 42.6 

20-Jan-12 75.1 86.9 129.3 42.4 32.8 88.7 131.3 42.6 

27-Jan-12 75.7 87.6 130.1 42.5 32.7 89.4 132.1 42.7 

03-Feb-12 77.1 89.2 131.9 42.7 32.4 91 134 43 

10-Feb-12 77.8 89.9 132.7 42.8 32.3 91.7 134.8 43.1 

17-Feb-12 79.6 92 135.1 43.1 31.9 93.8 137.2 43.4 

24-Feb-12 80.8 93.2 136.5 43.3 31.7 95 138.6 43.6 

02-Mar-12 81.7 93.2 136.5 43.3 31.7 95 138.6 43.6 

09-Mar-12 80.7 92.7 135.9 43.2 31.8 94.5 138 43.5 

16-Mar-12 81.8 93.9 137.3 43.4 31.6 95.7 139.4 43.7 

23-Mar-12 83.3 95.6 139.3 43.7 31.4 97.4 141.3 43.9 

30-Mar-12 86.1 98.8 142.9 44.1 30.9 100.6 145 44.4 

06-Apr-12 88.3 100.9 145.4 44.5 30.6 102.7 147.4 44.7 

13-Apr-12 86.2 98.3 142.4 44.1 31.0 100.1 144.4 44.3 

20-Apr-12 85.2 96.5 140.3 43.8 31.2 98.3 142.4 44.1 

27-Apr-12 80.7 91.2 134.2 43 32.0 93 136.3 43.3 

04-May-12 79.8 90 132.8 42.8 32.2 91.8 134.9 43.1 

11-May-12 77 87.1 129.5 42.4 32.7 88.9 131.6 42.7 

18-May-12 77.3 87.1 129.5 42.4 32.7 88.9 131.6 42.7 

25-May-12 76.4 86.2 128.5 42.3 32.9 88 130.5 42.5 

01-Jun-12 76.2 86.2 128.5 42.3 32.9 88 130.5 42.5 

08-Jun-12 73.3 83.5 125.4 41.9 33.4 85.3 127.4 42.1 

15-Jun-12 72.2 82.4 124.1 41.7 33.6 84.2 126.2 42 

22-Jun-12 70.4 79.8 121.1 41.3 34.1 81.6 123.2 41.6 

29-Jun-12 67.9 77.2 118.1 40.9 34.6 79 120.2 41.2 

06-Jul-12 69.1 80.4 121.8 41.4 33.9 82.2 123.9 41.7 

13-Jul-12 73.5 85.5 127.7 42.2 33.0 87.3 129.7 42.4 

20-Jul-12 75.4 87.8 130.3 42.5 32.6 89.6 132.4 42.8 

27-Jul-12 73.4 84.7 126.7 42 33.2 86.5 128.8 42.3 

03-Aug12 73.2 84.7 126.7 42 33.2 86.5 128.8 42.3 

10-Aug-12 77.6 90.2 133.1 42.9 32.2 92 135.1 43.1 

17-Aug-12 78.3 91.1 134.1 43 32.1 92.9 136.2 43.3 

24-Aug-12 78.8 91.1 134.1 43 32.1 92.9 136.2 43.3 

31-Aug-12 81.8 94.5 138 43.5 31.5 96.3 140.1 43.8 

07-Sep-12 82.4 94.9 138.5 43.6 31.5 96.7 140.5 43.8 

14-Sep-12 86.6 99.2 143.4 44.2 30.8 101 145.5 44.5 

20-Sep-12 82.6 93.9 137.3 43.4 31.6 95.7 139.4 43.7 

21-Sep-12 77.5 91.3 134.3 43 32.0 93.1 136.4 43.3 

28-Sep-12 81.6 93.9 137.3 43.4 31.6 95.7 139.4 43.7 

05-Oct-12 84.9 97.2 141.1 43.9 31.1 99 143.2 44.2 

12-Oct-12 81.6 93.4 136.7 43.3 31.7 95.2 138.8 43.6 

19-Oct-12 77.7 87.8 130.3 42.5 32.6 89.6 132.4 42.8 

24-Oct-12 71.9 83.2 125 41.8 33.4 85 127 42 

26-Oct-12 69.3 79.1 120.3 41.2 34.3 80.9 122.4 41.5 

02-Nov-12 72.5 83.5 125.4 41.9 33.4 85.3 127.4 42.1 

09-Nov-12 73.3 84.3 126.3 42 33.3 86.1 128.3 42.2 

16-Nov-12 75.6 87.5 130 42.5 32.7 89.3 132 42.7 

23-Nov-12 73.7 84.8 126.8 42 33.1 86.6 128.9 42.3 

Nov-12 72 82.7 124.4 41.7 33.5 84.5 126.5 42 

07-Dec-12 71.3 81.7 123.3 41.6 33.7 83.5 125.4 41.9 

14-Dec-12 68.2 78.5 119.6 41.1 34.4 80.3 121.7 41.4 

21-Dec-12 70.3 81.6 123.2 41.6 33.8 83.4 125.2 41.8 

28-Dec-12 73 84.8 126.8 42 33.1 86.6 128.9 42.3 

Average    42.6    42.9 

 


